

Suit No: 610045/16

Indu Khurana vs Satish Khurana & ors

09.12.2019

Present: Sh. Dharamvir, proxy counsel for plaintiff.

Plaintiff in person.

Sh. S.K Dhawan, counsel for defendant no.1 and 2.

Sh. Triloki Pandit, counsel for defendant no. 4.

None for defendant no.3.

Perusal of record shows that no steps have been taken by plaintiff for issuance of the notice of application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC on the proposed defendants.

Adjournment sought on behalf of plaintiff stating that main counsel is not available due to ill-health as he is suffering from fever.

Plaintiff submits that matter is pending for 10 years. Perusal of record shows that despite directions, for the last two dates of hearing, plaintiff has not taken any steps for issuance of notice of application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC.

Last and final opportunity is given to plaintiff to issue summons of the application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC to the proposed defendants on filing of PF.

Thereafter, proposed defendants are at liberty to file reply to the application on or before next date of hearing after supplying advance copy of same to the plaintiff or his counsel against acknowledgment.

Be listed for filing of reply, if any and arguments on application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC on 19.02.2020.

Sugandha Aggarwal

ADJ-07/West/Delhi

09.12.2019