

03-11-2020

**Proceedings have been held by way of video conferencing
with the help of CISCO Webex Meeting.**

Present: Sh. Vikram Aggarwal, counsel for plaintiff with proposed LR of plaintiff namely Sh. Pawan Sarin.

None for defendant.

There are three applications of the plaintiff which are pending.

One is u/o XII Rule 6 CPC reply to which has already been filed by the defendant. Second application is u/o I Rule 10 CPC for impleading the husband of sister of plaintiff as one of the defendants. The third application is u/o XXII Rule 3 CPC for impleading LR Sh. Pawan Sarin as plaintiff as the plaintiff has expired.

Counsel for plaintiff submitted that plaintiff had two brothers and one sister and they are already parties before this court as defendants. Plaintiff had not married and hence, there is no question of her husband. Her mother and father have already died.

Counsel for plaintiff submitted that he does not know the mobile phone numbers or WhatsApp numbers of the defendants for service of the applications. He further submitted that due to non-availability of the WhatsApp numbers and e-mail IDs of the defendants, they can be served for the applications only physically after resumption of the normal working of the courts.

Issue notices of the applications u/o I Rule 10 CPC and u/o XXII Rule 3 CPC to the defendants on filing PF/RC within 20 days of resumption of normal working of the courts.

Put up for further proceedings on 27-01-2021.

(Umed Singh Grewal)
ADJ-02 WEST/DELHI
03-11-2020