

01.11.2022

Present: Plaintiff Pawan Sarin in person.
Sh. S.K. Khurana, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 with defendant no.1 in person.
Sh. Manish Sharma, Ld. Proxy Counsel for LRs of defendant no.2.
Defendant no.3 is ex parte vide order dated 03.09.2016.
None for defendants no.4 & 5.

Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of LRs of defendant no.2.

The matter has been listed today for appearance of defendant no.5 in terms of the last order. The summons were issued to defendant no.5, however, the same have been returned back with the report 'refusal to accept'. The summons have been received through registered post. Consequently, defendant no.5 is proceeded *ex parte*.

Put up for framing of issues on **21.12.2022**.

(Ajay Gulati-I)

ADJ-02, WEST

01.11.2022